Company’s  presentation  currency  of  Australian  dollars.  The
currencies  in  which  transactions  primarily  are  denominated  are
Australian Dollars  (AUD), US Dollars  (USD) and Papua New Guinea
Kina (PGK).

The exchange rates at the year‐end were as follows:

Closing rate as at  AUD/USD  AUD/PGK
30 June 2018  0.7407  2.3740
30 June 2017  0.7695  2.3788

  2018  2017

Exposure to currency  USD
$’000

PGK
$’000

USD
$’000

PGK
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents  4,876  (558)  8,606  1,637
Trade receivables  709  361  356  297
Trade payables  (6,781)  (1,775)  (4,095)  (7,805)
Interest bearing liabilities  (21)  ‐  (77)  ‐

Net exposure  (1,217)  (1,972)  (4,790)  (5,871)

Sensitivity analysis:
The  following  table  details  the  Group's  sensitivity  to  a  10%
movement (i.e. increase or decrease) in the Australian dollar against
the  US  dollar  and  PNG  Kina  at  the  reporting  date,  with  all  other
variables held constant. The 10% sensitivity is based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of
actual historical rates for the preceding five year period:

Impact on Profit After Tax
(Increase profit)/decrease

profit

  2018  2017

  $'000  $'000

AUD/USD +10%  (120)  (487)

AUD/USD ‐10%  120  487

PGK against the AUD has been reviewed and considered an immaterial

currency risk.

Significant  assumptions  used  in  the  foreign  currency  exposure
sensitivity analysis above include:

 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates.

 The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional
currency other than the Australian dollar has not been included
in the sensitivity analysis as part of the equity movement.

 The net exposure at the reporting date is representative of what
the Group is expected to be exposed to in the next 12 months.

 The sensitivity analysis only includes the impact on the balance